

M. App. 54 of 2020.

Order No. 16 dt. 11.3.2022.

Today is fixed for LCR and hearing the petition under Order 5 Rule 20 of CPC.

Appellant filed hazira through Ld. Advocate.

The petition under Order 5 Rule 20 of CPC is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the appellant submits that the respondent nos. 1 and 2 did not receive the notices and intentionally avoiding the service of summons. Accordingly, he prayed for substituted service by way of publishing the same in newspaper.

Perused the petition. It is revealed from the record that summons were sought to be served upon the respondent nos. 1 and 2 but they did not receive the same. Accordingly, prayer for serving notice upon the respondent nos. 1 and 2 by way of publishing the same in newspaper is allowed.

Appellant to take step.

Fix 28.4.2022 for S/R, appearance and LCR.

Dictt and Corrt by me

D.J.

District Judge
Paschim Medinipur